

Nos. 12-1096, 12-1099, 12-2514, 12-2533

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL APPELLEE

STUART F. DELERY
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

WILLIAM N. NETTLES
United States Attorney

BETH S. BRINKMANN
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

MARK B. STERN
BENJAMIN M. SHULTZ
DANIEL TENNY
JEFFREY E. SANDBERG
*(202) 514-1838
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7215
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20530*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. The Federal Immigration Scheme.....	4
II. Facts and Prior Proceedings.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	15
ARGUMENT	15
<p style="text-align: center;">THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE UNITED STATES HAS DEMONSTRATED A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS, AND PROPERLY ENTERED A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION</p>	
A. Federal Law Establishes a Comprehensive Framework for Regulating Immigration	15
B. Each of the Three Provisions of South Carolina Act 69 at Issue in this Appeal Is Preempted by Federal Law	22
1. Section 5 of Act 69 is not materially distinguishable from the state registration provision held preempted in <i>Arizona</i>	22
2. Section 6, which criminalizes the possession of fraudulent identification as proof of lawful presence is—like Section 5—preempted as an impermissible state attempt to criminalize violations of federal immigration law	23

3.	The federal immigration scheme precludes state prosecutions for the transportation, concealing, or harboring of unlawfully present aliens by themselves or by third parties.....	24
C.	South Carolina’s Remaining Challenges to the Preliminary Injunction Are Without Merit.....	29
	CONCLUSION	34
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>American Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	16, 20
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 12, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 27, 28
<i>Belk, Inc. v. Meyer Corp., U.S.</i> , 679 F.3d 146 (4th Cir. 2012)	32
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	24
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011)	5, 16
<i>Chy Lung v. Freeman</i> , 92 U.S. 275 (1875)	19
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	16, 20
<i>In re Debs</i> , 158 U.S. 564 (1895)	32
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976)	5, 16, 17
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975)	30
<i>E. Tenn. Natural Gas Co. v. Sage</i> , 361 F.3d 808 (4th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	16, 17

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982) 21

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.,
331 U.S. 218 (1947) 17

Sanitary Dist. of Chicago v. United States,
266 U.S. 405 (1925) 32

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
523 U.S. 83 (1998) 32

Tafflin v. Levitt,
493 U.S. 455 (1990) 20

United States v. Alabama,
691 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2012) 6, 18, 26, 27, 28

United States v. Arlington County, Va.,
669 F.2d 925 (4th Cir. 1982) 33

United States v. Sanchez-Vargas,
878 F.2d 1163 (9th Cir. 1989) 18

United States v. Solomon,
563 F.2d 1121 (4th Cir. 1977) 33

Younger v. Harris,
401 U.S. 37 (1971) 30

Constitution:

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2..... 1

Statutes:

8 U.S.C. § 1201..... 5

8 U.S.C. § 1301..... 5

8 U.S.C. § 1302..... 5, 17

8 U.S.C. § 1304..... 8, 17

8 U.S.C. § 1304(e) 5, 17

8 U.S.C. § 1305..... 17

8 U.S.C. § 1306(a) 17

8 U.S.C. § 1323..... 5, 26

8 U.S.C. § 1324..... 5

8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(A)(i) 26

8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(A)(ii) 26

8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(A)(iii) 26

8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(A)(iv) 26

8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(A)(v) 26

8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(C) 11, 29

8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(2) 26

8 U.S.C. § 1324(c) 6, 27, 28

8 U.S.C. § 1324c..... 5, 18, 23

8 U.S.C. § 1325..... 6, 18

8 U.S.C. § 1326..... 6, 18

8 U.S.C. § 1327..... 5, 26

8 U.S.C. § 1328..... 5

8 U.S.C. § 1329..... 27

8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(1)–(9) 6

8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(3) 7

8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(10)(A)–(B) 7

18 U.S.C. § 1546 5, 18, 23

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1345 1

Pub. L. No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163 (1952) 4

S.C. Code Ann. § 16-9-460(A) 8, 14, 24

S.C. Code Ann. § 16-9-460(B) 8, 14

S.C. Code Ann. § 16-9-460(C) 8, 14, 24

S.C. Code Ann. § 16-9-460(D) 8, 14

S.C. Code Ann. § 16-9-460(G) 29

S.C. Code Ann. § 16-13-480 9

S.C. Code Ann. § 16-17-750 8

S.C. Code Ann. § 17-13-170(A) 9

S.C. Code Ann. § 17-13-170(B)(2) 8, 14, 23

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) 1, 2

Legislative Materials:

98 Cong. Rec. 1414–15 (1952) 28

H.R. Rep. No. 82-1505 (1952)..... 28

Other Authorities:

DHS, Guidance on State and Local Governments’ Assistance in
Immigration Enforcement and Related Matters (Sept. 2011), *available at*
<http://www.dhs.gov/xlibrary/assets/guidance-state-local-assistance-immigration-enforcement.pdf>..... 7
